instruments affected by market risk include credit facilities and deposits. The objective of market risk management is

to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The Company

does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s obligations with floating interest rates and interest bearing time deposits.

Interest on financial instruments having floating rates is re-priced at intervals of less than one year.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables

held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

There is no impact on the Company’s equity other than the profit impact stated below.

 30 Septemebr 2016 30 Septemebr 2015

Change in

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Change in

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

  EGP  EGP

Financial asset +1% 23,919,000 +1% 14,900,000

 - 1% (23,919,000) - 1% (14,900,000)

Financial liability +1% (82,658) +1% (629,320)

 - 1% 82,658 - 1% 629,320

The interest rates on loans from related parties are described in Note 33b to the financial statements. Interest rates on

credit facilities from financial institutions are disclosed in Note 25 to the financial statements.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, AED and SAR

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the company’s profit before tax is due to

changes in the value of monetary assets and liabilities. The company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all

other currencies is not material.

 30 Septemebr 2016 30 September 2015

 Change in

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Change in

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

  EGP  EGP

 USD +10% (8,692,590) +10% (3,212,397)

 -10% 8,692,590 -10% 3,212,397

AED +10% (1,806,019) +10% (1,202,629)

 -10% 1,806,019 -10% 1,202,629

EUR +10% 147,098 +10% 1,494

 -10% (147,098) -10% (1,494)

SAR +10% 3,950 +10% 3,484

 -10% (3,950) -10% (3,484)

As indicated in note (36), the foreign exchange rates floated on 3 Novemeber 2016 and accordingly the net foreign

exchange losses using the stated rate on that date is EGP 27,299,584 .

34 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Emaar Misr for Development Company (S.A.E)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2016

38

c) Liquidity risk

The cash flows, funding requirements and liquidity of the Company are monitored by local company management

supported by the Parent Company. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding